

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**CENTURA HEALTH/ST. MARY-CORWIN
MEDICAL CENTER,**

and

Case 27-CA-216441

**COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA,
LOCAL 7774**

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF
TO RESPONDENT'S STATEMENT OF EXCEPTIONS AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED 1

III. RELEVANT FACTS 2

 A. General Background 2

 B. Respondent’s Notice of Layoffs 3

 C. The Union’s March 12 Information Request and Respondent’s Initial Response . 4

 D. The Parties Meet to Discuss the Impending Layoffs 6

 E. The Union Renews Its Information Requests and Respondent’s Final Correspondence 7

IV. ARGUMENT 10

 A. The ALJ Properly Concluded that Respondent Failed to Supply the Union with the Requested List of PRN Employees Who Perform Work that Is Otherwise Bargaining Unit Work (Exceptions 1-5 and 14) 10

 B. The ALJ Properly Concluded that the Union Demonstrated the Relevance of the Requested Non-Unit Information (Exceptions 5-13, 15-24) 13

 i. *The ALJ Properly Relied on Applicable Case Law to Determine that the Union Established the Relevance of the Requested Extra-Unit Information* 14

 ii. *The ALJ Properly Concluded that the Union Had a Reasonable Belief Based on Objective Evidence that the Extra-Unit Information Was Relevant for Upcoming Effects Bargaining* 15

 C. The ALJ’s Findings, Conclusions of Law and Recommended Order Are Warranted (Exceptions 25-28) 21

V. CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

NLRB v. Acme Indus. Co., 385 U.S. 432 (1967) 12

NLRB v. Truitt Mfg. Co., 351 U.S. 149 (1956) 14

Board Cases

Disneyland Park, 350 NLRB 1256 (2007) 17-18

E. Tenn. Baptist Hosp., 304 NLRB 872 (1991), enf. denied in relevant part on other grounds 6 F.3d 1139 (6th Cir. 1993) 14-15, 20-21

Fla. Steel Corp., 235 NLRB 941 (1978) 14-15

Harmon Auto Glass, 352 NLRB 152 (2008), reaff'd 355 NLRB 364, 364 fn. 3 (2010) 14

Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs, Local 501, 366 NLRB No. 62 (Apr. 20, 2018) 17-18

Keauhou Beach Hotel, 298 NLRB 702 (1990) 11

Knappton Maritime Corp., 292 NLRB 236 (1988) 16
